CITY OF DUNES CITY,
LANE COUNTY, OREGON

RESOLUTIONS SERIES 2024, NO. 5

Effective Date: 6/19/2024

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING FORMER CITY ADMINISTRATOR JAMIE MILLS TO SIGN
AUDIT DOCUMENTS FOR FISCAL YEAR 2023-2024 WITH CITY COUNCIL APPROVAL;
AND OTHER MATTERS PROPERLY RELATING THERETO.

WHEREAS, the Dunes City financial statements are true and accurate; and

WHEREAS, the Dunes City is in compliance with laws, regulations, and
accounting principles; and

WHEREAS, the audit increases the validity and credibility of Dunes City financial
statements for the residents; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE DUNES CITY COUNCIL AS FOLLOWS:

The City Council of Dunes City desires to allow Former City Administrator Jamie Mills
to take actions on behalf of the City to sign the Audit documents for fiscal year
2023-2024. This Resolution shall be effective following its adoption by the City
Council of the City of Dunes City.

ADOPTED BY THE DUNES CITY COUNCIL THIS 19" DAY OF JUNE, 2024.

Aves: O Nays: 7 Abstain: £ Absent: -~ Vacant: ©~

szi el M L--x}‘x,(,x_gﬁ.z'
Edward McGuire, Mayor

' )
L}ia)lzimmons, Acting City Administrator



CITY OF DUNES CITY
LANE COUNTY, OREGON

RESOLUTION SERIES 2024, NO. 6 (06-19-2024)
RESOLUTION ADOPTING THE 2024-2025 FISCAL YEAR BUDGET

BE IT RESOLVED that the Budget Committee (approved on May 7, 2024), the Mayor
and the City Council of the City of Dunes City (approved on May 29, 2024) hereby adopts the
budget for fiscal year 2024-2025 in the total of $ 1,392,328. This budget is now on file at the
Dunes City Hall, in Dunes City, Oregon.

RESOLUTION MAKING APPROPRIATIONS

BE IT RESOLVED that Dunes City does not levy a property tax. Therefore, there are
no taxes to levy and assess upon any property within the City of Dunes City as of 1:00 am,
July 1, 2024 and that the amounts for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2024 and for the purposes
shown below are hereby appropriated as follows:

GENERAL FUND
AdMINISITAtION ...oveeveciecececceeee ettt eaeseeeas $146,000
Materials and Services................ooooomieiiiiii e, $121,310
DEDt SEIVICE....uiiiiieciiiciieeeeeeee ettt et e s $0
SPECIal PAYMENLS .........oocveeerieeerreceeeeeisete e seses e essss e eeene $0
Capital Outlay.............oooooiiiii s $2,500
CONtINGENCIES. ...ecviiuieiiiieiieiieieeieete ettt ses st e sre s $30,000
Interfund Transfers..........covevviveeiiiieieceiee et $0
TOTAL oottt eae st e e eees $ 299,810

BUILDING CODES FUND
Personnel SEIrvICES ......ccuvivvviiiiiieiiecreeereer e eesreeeeseeeeeeeaees $43,979
Materials and Services.............oeveeuoiie e, $95,700
Capital Outlay............ooooeiiii e, $0
DIEDE SETVICE...uvieieteeiieieete ettt s et see e ene e $0
Special PAyments ..........cococvrvviiiiiieeeesecc et $0
CONtINGENCIES. ...c.coveiieiiieireeesre et seesbe et e s teetees e enene $ 3,417
Interfund Transfers.........coveeveeeeiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e eeeeeeeeeeaas $ 12,000
TOTAL oottt e e e rvesaen $155,096

STATE STREET FUND
Personnel SEIVICES .......oovvviviiiriiieeeeeee et eeeeeeeee e eane $11,771
Materials and Services...............cocoovviiiiieieii i, $326,200
Capital Outlay.............oooeiiiiii e, $0
DIEDE SEIVICE....uiiiieiteeee ettt e ete s e e $0
Special PAYMENts ........ccciviireiiieiieieeeeceetee et $0
CONtNGENCIES. ....ccviriiuirieniiriente et eee et re s e esis $ 20,000
Interfund Transfers...........ccoovvieieeiieeiceeeeee e $0
TOTAL oottt r et e e e aean $ 357,971

Resolution Series 2021, No. 6 (06/19/2024) Page 1 of 2



MOTEL TAX FUND

Personnel SErviCes ....ooovvvvvvveviiieiiieiie et ee e $ 18,107
Materials and SErviCes...........ocooovvieiiiieeer e, $368,800
Capital QULlaY.......ccooeeiiiiiiiiiiiee e, $0
DEDt SEIVICE....cciuvieitriiereeieeeiieeeieeesreesbe et e s esteessaeseteeessaessbbsessnees $0
Special Payments ..........cccocvveieiieeiienieiieieeere e e e nnenas $0
CONtINEENCIES.....veceeveeereeerrirteciereeeereeereree e e e e tessaessenes $ 15,000
Interfund TTanSTETS.....cvioiveeirieeeecee ettt sane e $0
TOTAL ettt srennr e $401,907
WATER RIGHTS COMPLIANCE FUND
Personnel SEIVICES ......ocuviveieeuiieeieeeeeceeeceeeeeee e enee e $17,785
Materials and Services...........coooiiiinieiiiiiii e, $14,800
Capital Outlay.........ccoooeie 1,400
DEDE SEIVICE....cuvieeeieeireereeete ettt et eeere et e s eeeeeseseesers e sneesrrseennes $0
Special Payments ..........coceeeeeceerieeceecrressrereerieecesiesee e svneseneennd O
CONBNGENCIES. .. veeenieeeeeieteiteeeiestesaesteesesaessesaesbesseseasesassnessesans $ 0.00
Interfund Transfers......ccoeoveveveieceeeeeeeeeeeee e $ 30,000
TOTAL oottt e sar s $ 63,985
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS — ALL FUNDS.......ccovviveeirrinne $ 1,278,769
TOTAL UNAPPROPRIATED — ALL FUNDS. ......ccooviiiieeennne $113,559
TOTAL ADOPTED BUDGET.....ccoiiiiiiiieiireeviiee e $1,392,328

BE IT RESOLVED that the City Recorder certify to the County Clerk and County
Assessor of Lane County, Oregon, the appropriations made by this resolution.

ADOPTED BY THE DUNES CITY COUNCIL THIS 19th DAY OF JUNE 2024,

Ayes: 5 Nays: o Abstain: i Absent:

o i ) Y
_‘(,{MMJ\’I W (c&fu,u@

Edward McGuire, Mayor

ATTEST:

A T

ila fishmons, Acting City Administrator/Recorder
blution Series 2021, No. 6 (06/19/2024)

A

Vacant:

R

Page 2 of 2



